

No. 23-719

---

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER

*v.*

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO*

---

**MOTION FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE TO  
PARTICIPATE IN EXTENDED, DIVIDED ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

David Boyle

*Counsel of Record and Movant*

P.O. Box 15143

Long Beach, CA 90815

(734) 904-6132

dbo@boyleslaw.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. DO AMICI FOR NEITHER PARTY HAVE A  
ROLE IN ORAL ARGUMENT? OR ARE  
THEY PERMANENTLY SHUT OUT?.....3

II. PETITIONER KEPT FROM THIS COURT,  
THE TRUTH THAT HE ADMITTED IN  
COURT BEING AN “OFFICER OF THE  
UNITED STATES” LAST YEAR, AND  
DAMAGING ADMISSIONS RELATED TO  
THAT; AND NOW EVEN CONTRADICTS  
WHAT HE TOLD THE OTHER COURT.....4

III. RESPONDENTS FAILED TO KEEP THE

COURT INFORMED ABOUT PETITIONER’S JUNE ADMISSIONS, AND ALSO FAILED TO REBUT PETITIONER’S ASSERTIONS RELATED TO THOSE ADMISSIONS.....	9
IV. MISCELLANEOUS OTHER GAPS IN RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENT—OR PETITIONER’S.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14

*In re Griffin*, 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....14

*New York v. Trump*, 1:23-cv-03773-AKH (S.D.N.Y.  
2023).....5

*United States v. Germaine*, 99 U. S. 508 (1878).....8

*United States v. Mouat*, 124 U.S. 303  
(1888).....6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14

*United States v. Smith*, 124 U.S. 525  
(1888).....8, 10, 11, 12, 14

*Marco White, et al., v. Couy Griffin*, Case No. D-101-  
CV-2022-00473 (Dist. N.M.), *pet. for cert. filed*  
May 17, 2023 (No. 23-279, S. Ct. of the U.S.) as  
*Couy Griffin, v. New Mexico, ex rel. Marco*  
*White, et al.*.....13

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. (1789).....11

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....6

**RULES**

S. Ct. R. 21.....1  
S. Ct. R. 28.....1

S. Ct. R. 28.4.....4

S. Ct. R. 28.7.....3

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

(The Internet links below were last visited February 2, 2024.)

Br. of *Amicus Curiae* David Boyle in Supp. of

Neither Party, *available at* [https://www.](https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-719/298137/20240118233229420_23-719_tsac_DavidBoyle.pdf)

[supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-](https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-719/298137/20240118233229420_23-719_tsac_DavidBoyle.pdf)

[719/298137/20240118233229420\\_23-](https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-719/298137/20240118233229420_23-719_tsac_DavidBoyle.pdf)

[719\\_tsac\\_DavidBoyle.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-719/298137/20240118233229420_23-719_tsac_DavidBoyle.pdf).....5, 7, 10, 13

Br. of Amicus Curiae Jordan L. Michelson in Supp.  
of Resp'ts.....4

Br. of *Amici Curiae* U.S. Justice Found. et al. in  
Supp. of Pet'r.....4

Br. on the Merits for Anderson  
Resp'ts.....10, 11, 13, 14

Br. for the Pet'r in 23-719....4, 5, 6-7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14

Asher C. Hinds, *Hinds' Precedents of the House of  
Representatives of the United States* (1907),  
*available at* [https://www.govinfo.gov/content/  
pkg/GPO-HPREC-HINDS-V1/pdf/GPO-HPREC-  
HINDS-V1.pdf](https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-HPREC-HINDS-V1/pdf/GPO-HPREC-HINDS-V1.pdf).....12-13

<i>Zeigler v. Rice</i> (1870).....	13
Mot. of Professor Seth Barrett Tillman for Leave to Participate in Oral Arg. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and for Divided Arg.....	1, 2, 4, 9
Pet. for Writ of Cert. in 23-719.....	4, 5, 7, 8, 14
Pres. Donald J. Trump’s Mem. of L. in Opp’n to Mot. for Remand, in <i>New York v. Trump</i> , 1:23- cv-03773-AKH, ECF No. 34 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2023), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.courtlistener.com/docket/67326478/34/people-of-the-state-of-new-york-v-trump">https://www.courtlistener. com/docket/67326478/34/people-of-the-state-of- new-york-v-trump</a> .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14
Sec’y of State Jena Griswold’s Appl. for Enlargement and Division of Time for Oral Arg.....	1, 2, 4



*Marco White, et. al., v. Couy Griffin*, Case No. D-101-  
CV-2022-00473 (Dist. N.M.), Findings and  
Conclusions (Sept. 6, 2022), *available at* [https://  
www.citizensforethics.org/wp-content/uploads/  
2022/09/D101CV202200473-griffin.pdf](https://www.citizensforethics.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/D101CV202200473-griffin.pdf).....13
